

No. 23-852

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*

*v.*

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, *et al.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN MEDICAL  
ASSOCIATION, TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF FAMILY PHYSICIANS,  
AMERICAN ACADEMY OF PEDIATRICS, AMERICAN  
COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS,  
AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS AND  
GYNECOLOGISTS, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF  
PREVENTIVE MEDICINE, AND THE AMERICAN  
GERATRICS SOCIETY IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

---

ZACHARY N. FERGUSON  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &  
FRANKEL LLP  
2000 K Street NW, 4th Fl.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500

MICHAEL J. DELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
ABIGAIL BADWAY  
HANNAH SOSLAND  
KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &  
FRANKEL LLP  
1177 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 715-9100  
mdell@kramerlevin.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. FIREARM VIOLENCE WAS A HEALTH- CARE CRISIS IN 1968, AND THE CRISIS IS EVEN GREATER TODAY .....	7
A. Congress Enacted the Gun Control Act to Address Firearm Violence .....	7
B. The Epidemic of Firearm Violence Is Even More Serious Today .....	10
II. THE GUN CONTROL ACT WAS DESIGNED TO ADDRESS FIREARM VIOLENCE BY REGULATING THE FIREARMS MARKET .....	14
A. Congress Intended the Gun Control Act to Apply to Disassembled and Mail-Order Firearms.....	15
B. The Act Applies to Ghost Firearms .....	18
III. ATF'S RULE REGULATING GHOST FIRE- ARMS IS AUTHORIZED BY THE GUN CONTROL ACT .....	19
A. Ghost Firearm Kits Are "Firearms" Within the Plain Meaning of the Statute .....	19
B. The Fifth Circuit's Contrary Holding is Erroneous.....	23

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
C. The Rule of Lenity and Principles of Constitutional Avoidance Do Not Require Affirmance .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	5, 15, 26
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	26
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	26
<i>County of Maui v. Hawaii Wildlife Fund</i> , 590 U.S. 165 (2020) .....	27
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	27
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , No. 22-976, slip op. (S. Ct. June 14, 2024) .....	25
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	27
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....	20
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Assocation, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	27
<i>Ocasio v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 282 (2016) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pugin v. Garland</i> , 599 U.S. 600 (2023).....	25
<i>Salman v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 39 (2016).....	27
<i>Shaw v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 63 (2016).....	25
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	25
<i>The Emily</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 381 (1824).....	25
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	26
<i>United States v. TRW Rifle 7.62x51mm Caliber, One Model 14 Serial 93006</i> , 447 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921 .....	6, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25
§ 922 .....	15
§ 923 .....	15
§ 926 .....	22
26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....	25
27 C.F.R. § 478.11 .....	4, 22
27 C.F.R. § 478.12 .....	4
<b>Legislative Materials</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 1577 (1968).....	7, 19, 23
S. Rep. No. 1340 (1964).....	6, 17, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
S. Rep. No. 1501 (1968) .....	8, 14-19, 23
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 U.S. Dep’t of Health, Education, and Welfare, <i>Vital Statistics of the United States</i> (1974) .....	7
Administrative Record Part 3, <i>City of Syracuse et al. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , No. 1:20-cv-06885 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2020) .....	24
ATF, <i>National Firearms Act Handbook</i> (rev. Apr. 2009), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5mb76b7s/">https://tinyurl.com/5mb76b7s/</a> .....	18
ATF, <i>Open Letter to All Federal Firearms Licensees: Impact of Final Rule 2021-05F on Partially Complete Polymer80, Lone Wolf, and Similar Semiautomatic Pistol Frames</i> (Dec. 27, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/9R8D-JZU5">https://perma.cc/9R8D-JZU5</a> .....	28
<i>Bar Convention Feebly Tackles Nation’s Riots</i> , St. Petersburg Times, Aug. 11, 1967 .....	8
Brady: United Against Gun Violence, <i>Ghost Guns</i> , <a href="https://perma.cc/K4MS-FFCW">https://perma.cc/K4MS-FFCW</a> .....	12
Dakin Andone, <i>The Gunman in the Saugus High School Shooting Used a ‘Ghost Gun,’ Sheriff Says</i> , CNN (Nov. 21, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/E8ZJ-AM7U">https://perma.cc/E8ZJ-AM7U</a> .....	13
D.A. Bragg & Commissioner Sewell Announce 32-Count Indictment in Ghost Gun Takedown, Manhattan District Attorney’s Office (Oct. 11, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/ASZ5-R5T4">https://perma.cc/ASZ5-R5T4</a> .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Don Thompson, <i>Man Used ‘Ghost Gun’ to Kill 3 Daughters in Church</i> , AP News (Mar. 6, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/4KVY-WMEZ">https://perma.cc/4KVY-WMEZ</a> .....	14
Everytown for Gun Safety Support Fund, <i>Untraceable: the Rising Specter of Ghost Guns</i> (May 14, 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/W5SY-E4FU">https://perma.cc/W5SY-E4FU</a> ...	12
Exec. Order No. 11,412, 33 Fed. Reg. 8583 (June 12, 1968) .....	8
Fact Sheet: Update on Justice Department’s Ongoing Efforts to Tackle Gun Violence, Dep’t of Justice (June 14, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/4N4H-JWPQ">https://perma.cc/4N4H-JWPQ</a> .....	12
<i>Firearms and Violence in American Life</i> (Jan. 1, 1969) .....	8, 9
Grace Toohey, <i>Suspect Used ‘Ghost Gun’ in Killing a Fresno County Police Officer, Officials Say</i> , Los Angeles Times (Feb. 4, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/N7UG-CELC">https://perma.cc/N7UG-CELC</a> .....	14
<i>Interstate Traffic in Mail-Order Firearms: Hearings Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency</i> , 88th Cong., 1st Sess. 3186 (1963) .....	8, 9, 10
John Gramlich, <i>What the Data Says About Gun Deaths in the U.S.</i> , Pew Research Center (Apr. 26, 2023), <a href="https://perma.cc/P2SW-SAHE">https://perma.cc/P2SW-SAHE</a> .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Justice Department Announces New Rule to Modernize Firearm Definitions, Dep’t of Justice (Apr. 11, 2022), <a href="https://perma.cc/M7L3-AQA5">https://perma.cc/M7L3-AQA5</a> .....	12
Justin Fenton, Baltimore police report a 400% increase in untraceable ‘ghost guns,’ as legislators consider action <i>The Baltimore Sun</i> (Feb. 18, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/3EFJ-KNSJ">https://perma.cc/3EFJ-KNSJ</a> .....	13
Lauren-Brooke Eisen, <i>America’s Faulty Perception of Crime Rates</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Mar. 16, 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/ZJZ7-L22Y">https://perma.cc/ZJZ7-L22Y</a> .....	7
NBC News, <i>How Easy Is It To Build A ‘Ghost Gun’? We Bought One To Find Out</i> , YouTube (Mar. 17, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3725b5dr">https://tinyurl.com/3725b5dr</a> ....	21
Office of the U.S. Surgeon General, <i>Firearm Violence: A Public Health Crisis in America</i> (June 25, 2024), <a href="https://perma.cc/3UBQ-P8RX">https://perma.cc/3UBQ-P8RX</a> ...	11
Richard Starnes, <i>Panel Warns of Crime Peril</i> , <i>The Pittsburgh Press</i> , Dec. 12, 1969 .....	8
Sareen Habeshian, <i>Mass Shootings Increased While Gun Violence Deaths Dropped in 2023</i> , AXIOS (Jan. 9, 2024), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/tku7z5h8">https://tinyurl.com/tku7z5h8</a> .....	11
<i>The History of Legally Buying Firearms Without a FFL</i> , 80% Arms Blog (Dec. 3, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/83Z8-F9Q9">https://perma.cc/83Z8-F9Q9</a> .....	18



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Travis Pike, <i>The Polymer80 PF940V2 Ghost Gun Kit</i> , Loadout Room (Aug. 7, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/3RPC-N3MP">https://perma.cc/3RPC-N3MP</a> .....	21
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged</i> (1961) .....	20
